

www.offboard.com

OFFBOARD TM brand marine mooring line vermin shields

17 Inch Vermin Shield for Yachts

Warranty Information

Safety Warning

Instructions for Use

"The trademark **OFF**BOARD™ for brand marine mooring line vermin shields is a pending federal trademark of Foothills Products. Inc."

Warranty statement for MARINE MOORING LINE VERMIN SHIELD

Foothills Products, Inc. warrants to Buyer for a period of 6 months from the date of purchase that the OFFBOARD™ MARINE MOORING LINE VERMIN SHIELD product will be free from defects in material and workmanship. If, within said warranty period said product is found, by Foothills Products, Inc. following its' examination, to be defective in material or workmanship, Foothills Products, Inc. sole obligation under this warranty will be to repair or replace such defective product at its option and expense excluding freight charges. Foothills Products, Inc. does not warrant any products, accessories, or components not manufactured by Foothills Products, Inc., but to the extent possible agrees to provide Buyer with the benefits of the manufacturer's warranty, if any. Foothills Products, Inc. shall not be liable for any damage to or wear of products caused in whole or part by abnormal conditions, improper application, improper use, or other causes external to the Foothills Products, Inc. product.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY INCLUDING BUT NOT BY WAY OF LIMITATION ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

In the event Buyer claims that Foothills Products, Inc. has breached any of its obligations, whether in warranty or otherwise, Foothills Products, Inc. may request and require return of the product and refund of the Buyer's purchase price upon Foothills Products, Inc. receipt of the returned product with proof of purchase. If Foothills Products, Inc. so requests the return of the product, the product shall be redelivered to Foothills Products, Inc. in accordance with Foothills Products, Inc. instructions.

In the event Foothills Products, Inc. elects to require return of the product, Foothills Products, Inc. shall absolutely have no further obligation to Buyer under this warranty or otherwise except to refund such purchase price upon redelivery of the product to Foothills Products, Inc. with proof of purchase.

THE REMEDIES PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AND THE PRECEDING PARAGRAPHS SHALL CONSTITUTE THE SOLE RECOURSE OF BUYER AGAINST

FOOTHILLS PRODUCTS, INC. FOR BREACH OF ANY OF FOOTHILLS PRODUCTS, INC. OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, WHETHER THE CLAIM IS MADE IN TORT, CONTRACT, OR IN ADMIRALITY, INCLUDING CLAIMS BASED ON WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE, OR OTHERWISE.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT, IN NO EVENT SHALL FOOTHILS PRODUCTS, INC. BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT. INCIDENTAL. CONSEQUENTIAL. SPECIAL. OR EXEMPLARY **DAMAGES** RESULTING FROM VERMIN INFESTATION OF THE MARINE VESSEL OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THE PRODUCT. NOR SHALL FOOTHILLS PRODUCTS, INC. HAVE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIMS OR DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THIS WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE, OR THE MANUFACTURE, SALE, DELIVERY, OR USE OF THE PRODUCT. EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT.

In the event (1) Buyer modifies the product sold pursuant to this agreement without the express written consent of Foothills Products, Inc. or (2) Buyer fails to implement any changes in the product directed by Foothills Products, Inc., Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Foothills Products, Inc. from any and all claims, demands, actions, or causes of actions or costs or expenses incurred thereby whether in contract, tort, admiralty, or otherwise.

CAUTION: CARE MUST BE EXERCISED WHEN OPENING AND CLOSING THE APERTURE DOOR TO PLACE THE MARINE MOORING LINE VERMIN SHIELD ON AND OFF THE MOORING LINE, DO NOT PLACE THE USER'S FINGER BETWEEN THE APERTURE DOOR AND THE DISC SLOT AT ANY TIME, DOING SO COULD RESULT IN A USER'S FINGER BECOMING PINCHED OR INJURED FROM THE SPRING FORCE EXERTED ON THE APERTURE DOOR INTO THE DISC SLOT.

©2003 Foothills Products, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Instructions for Use

Initial Setup – In the package you will find a plastic bag containing a set of four plugins and a set of instructions on how to select and install a plug-in for each shield. Use these instructions to select and install the appropriate plug-in on each shield.

Day-to-day Operation

Place the shield so that the smooth side faces the shore or the dock as shown below. (2 inch plug-in is also shown)



Using the finger grip, open the door.



Insert the mooring line through the slot until that rope is in the center hole.

Release the door and insure that it is fully closed. A snug fit is expected and you may need to gently force the door closed. However, if the line binds against the door, a smaller plug-in should be used.



Once the door is closed, the shield door should look like the above.

Shield with Lock

There are a variety of ways the shield can be locked for additional security in unattended applications.

The Shield is equipped with two reinforced recesses that can be punched out for a lock..

When installed, the lock keeps the door from being opened.



While any lock will work, because of water and potentially saltwater use, we recommend the use of a marine brass grade rated lock such as our marine brass lock.